ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

- Engineering Bureau -1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505



	A	DMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION COVERSHEET
TI	HIS COVERSHEET IS	MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE
Appli	[DHC-Dow [PC-Pa	
[1]	TYPE OF AI	PPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication NSL NSP SD
	Check [B]	One Only for [B] or [C] Commingling - Storage - Measurement DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery
	[C]	Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery □ WFX □ PMX □ SWD □ IPI □ EOR □ PPR
[2]	NOTIFICAT [A]	Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery WFX PMX SWD IPI EOR PPR ION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners
	[B]	☐ Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner
	[C]	☐ Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice
	[D]	□ Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office
	[E]	☐ For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or,
	[F]	☐ Waivers are Attached
[3]	INFORMATI	ION / DATA SUBMITTED IS COMPLETE - Certification

I hereby certify that I or personnel under my supervision, have reviewed the applicable Rules and Regulations of the

	muci under my supervision, mave rev	• •	_
Oil Conservation Division. F	further, I assert that the attached appl	ication for administrative approval	is accurate and
complete to the best of my kn	nowledge and where applicable, veri	fy that all interest (WI, RI, ORRI)	is common.
	ission of data (including API num		
	cation is cause to have the applicati		
Note: Statement	t must be completed by an individual with m	anagerial and/or supervisory capacity.	
Tim Welch	dim Welch	Serion LANDMAN	8/13/01
Print or Type Name	Signature	Title	Date
		tim_welch@x+oe	vergy. com
		e-mail Address	

August 13, 2001

FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Michael Stogner New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Re: Administrative Approval of Unorthodox Location Carson Federal G #1 Well (API #30-039-25444) Surface Location: 1,540' FNL & 2,630' FEL (Unit G) Bottom Hole Location: 1,962' FNL & 1,658' FEL (Unit G) Section 25-28N-4W, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stogner:

XTO Energy Inc. hereby requests administrative approval for an unorthodox location for the above referenced well. Attached for your reference are the following exhibits:

1. Well location plat (NMOCD Form C-102); and

2. Ownership plat.

The Carson Federal G #1 well was spud on 9-8-94 and completed on 10-25-94 as a Choza Mesa Pictured Cliffs well. The well is currently shut-in and not producing for economical reasons. We would like to abandon the Pictured Cliffs formation and recomplete in the Nacimiento formation. Under statewide rules, production from the Nacimiento formation will be from a 160-acre gas spacing unit being the NE/4 of Section 25. Current statewide rules state that the subject well be located no closer than 660 feet to the quarter section line. We plan to come up the hole and perforate the Nacimiento formation from 3,225'-3,232' MD from the surface. At a MD of 3,225', the bottom hole location would be 1,662' FNL & 2,253' FEL which would not conform to current footage requirements. The current wellbore is in an acceptable condition for the recompletion attempt and by moving up the hole in this well, XTO would be able to minimize the environmental impact and capture these remaining reserves. Furthermore, a new well would not be economically feasible for the Nacimiento formation.

The offset 160 acre tract due west (NW/4 of Sec. 25), towards which the requested unorthodox location encroaches, is owned 100% by XTO; therefore, there are no offset operators or leasehold owners to notify. None of the offsetting 160-acre spacing units have been developed in the Nacimiento formation.

XTO is requesting administrative approval for the unorthodox location based on the information stated above. If additional information or clarification is needed, please contact me at (817) 885-2661.

Very truly yours,

11m Welch, CPL

enclosures

RECEIVED PO Box 1980, Hobbs, M 88241-1980 3 2001 District I

District II LAND DEPARTMENT 811 S. 1st Street, Arte

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

District IV

2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102 Revised October 18, 199 Instructions on bac Submit to Appropriate District O

State Lease - 4 Copie Fee Lease - 3 Copie

AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

¹ API Number	² Pool Code	³ Pool N	ame		
30-039-25444		Wildcat Nacimiento			
⁴ Property Code	5 Pro	perty Name	⁶ Well Number		
23487	Carso	Carson Federal G			
7 OGRID No.	8 Op	erator Name	9 Elevation		
167067	167067 Cross Timbers Operating Company		7,337		
¹⁰ Surface Location					

UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot. Idn	Feet from the	North/South Line	Feet from the	East/West line	e County
G	25	28N	4W		1,540'	North	2,630'	East	Rio Arriba

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

UL or lot no.	Section 25	Township 28N	Range 4W	Lot. Idn	Feet from the 1,962'	North/South Line North	Feet from the 1,658'	East/West lin	e County Rio Arriba
¹² Dedicated Acr	es 13 Joint	or Infill 1	¹⁴ Consolidatio	n Code 15 Or	der No.				
160									

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLID OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

SURFACE LCCATION	BCTTOM HOLE	30'	17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. Signature Darrin Steed Printed Name Operations Engineer Title 8/8/01
	LOCATICH		18 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of my belief.
			June 1, 1994 Date of Survey Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyer: Original signed by
			Gary D. Vann 7016 Certificate Number

XTO ENERGY INC. OFFSET OWNERS PLAT

Carson Federal G #1 Nacimiento Unit

Surface Location: 1,540' FNL & 2,630' FEL

Bottom Hole Location: 1,962' FNL & 1,658' FEL

Section 25-28N-4W, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

T28N





NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

GARY E. JOHNSON

Governor Jennifer A. Salisbury **Cabinet Secretary**

September 17, 2001

Lori Wrotenbery Director Oil Conservation Division

XTO Energy, Inc. **810 Houston Street** Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298

Attention:

Tim Welch

Re:

Administrative application for an exception to Division Rule 104.C (3).

Dear Mr. Welch:

This letter acknowledges the receipt of your administrative application dated August 13, 2001 to recomplete XTO Energy, Inc.'s existing Carson Federal "G" Well No. 1 (API No. 30-039-25444) to the wildcat Nocimieto formation at an unorthodox subsurface gas well location 1662 feet from the North line and 2253 feet from the East line (Unit G) of Section 25, Township 28 North, Range 4 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, within a standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit comprising the NE/4 of Section 25.

The Division received this application on August 14, 2001, accepts it as an administrative application, and assigned it NMOCD application reference No. pKRV0-122730120. Please refer to this number in future correspondence with the Division.

Our preliminary review indicates that the information provided in the application is not sufficient to process an administrative order. The following information is necessary:

> A completed and signed "Administrative Application Checklist", which is now mandatory for such filings.

Since the submitted information is insufficient to review, the application was ruled as incomplete on September 17, 2001. Please submit the above stated information by Monday, September 24, 2001.

The Division cannot proceed with your application until the required information is submitted. Upon receipt, the Division will continue to process your application. The additional information can be faxed to (505) 476-3471, or mailed to the Division in Santa Fe. If the necessary information is not submitted, your application will be returned to you.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me in Santa Fe at (505) 476-3465. Thank you.

Sincerely.

Michael E. Stogner Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division – Aztec



September 20, 2001

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 1220 S. St. Frances Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 **Federal Express**

Attn: Mr. Michael Stogner

Re: Administrative Application PKRVO-122730120

Gentlemen:

As requested by your letter dated September 17, 2001, copy attached, please also find attached the "Administrative Application Checklist" that you requested.

Thanks for your help in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Tim Welch, CPL Senior Landman XTO Energy Inc.

Enclosures



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

GARY E. JOHNSON
Governor
Jennifer A. Salisbury

Cabinet Secretary

September 17, 2001

Lori Wrotenbery
Director
Oil Conservation Division

XTO Energy, Inc. 810 Houston Street Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298

SEP 2 U 2001

Attention:

Tim Welch

Re:

Administrative application for an exception to Division Rule 104.C (3).

Dear Mr. Welch:

This letter acknowledges the receipt of your administrative application dated August 13, 2001 to recomplete XTO Energy, Inc.'s existing Carson Federal "G" Well No. 1 (API No. 30-039-25444) to the wildcat Nocimieto formation at an unorthodox subsurface gas well location 1662 feet from the North line and 2253 feet from the East line (Unit G) of Section 25, Township 28 North, Range 4 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, within a standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit comprising the NE/4 of Section 25.

The Division received this application on August 14, 2001, accepts it as an administrative application, and assigned it NMOCD application reference No. pKRV0-122730120. Please refer to this number in future correspondence with the Division.

Our preliminary review indicates that the information provided in the application is not sufficient to process an administrative order. The following information is necessary:

A completed and signed "Administrative Application Checklist", which is now mandatory for such filings.

Since the submitted information is insufficient to review, the application was ruled as incomplete on September 17, 2001. Please submit the above stated information by Monday, September 24, 2001.

The Division cannot proceed with your application until the required information is submitted. Upon receipt, the Division will continue to process your application. The additional information can be faxed to (505) 476-3471, or mailed to the Division in Santa Fe. If the necessary information is not submitted your application will be returned to you.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me in Santa Fe at (505) 476-3465. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Michael E. Stogner Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Aztec

DATE IN	SUSPENSE	ENGINEER	LOGGED IN	TYPE	APP NO.

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

- Engineering Bureau -1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505



		ADMIN	ISTRATIV	E APPLICA	TION C	HECKLIST	
Т	HIS CHECKLIST IS N			ATIVE APPLICATIONS I		TO DIVISION RULES AND	REGULATIONS
Applic	[DHC-Dow	ns: Indard Loca Indole Com Indicated to the control of the control	ation] [NSP-Non mingling] [CT igling] [OLS - erflood Expansio -Salt Water Disp	o-Standard Prorati B-Lease Commin Off-Lease Storag on] [PMX-Press posal] [IPI-Injec	ion Unit] [SD- gling] [PLC e] [OLM-Off ure Maintena tion Pressure	Simultaneous Dedica -Pool/Lease Comming -Lease Measurement nce Expansion]	gling]]
[1]	TYPE OF A	Location		ose Which Apply for Simultaneous De			
	Check [B]		for [B] or [C] gling - Storage - C		C 🗌 OLS	OLM	
	[C]	Injection WF		ssure Increase - Er			
	[D]	Other: Sp	pecify				
[2]	NOTIFICAT [A]	ION REQUE	U IRED TO: - C king, Royalty or	heck Those Which Overriding Royal	n Apply, or XI ty Interest Ow	Does Not Apply ners	
	[B]	Offs	et Operators, Le	aseholders or Surf	ace Owner		
	[C]	☐ App	lication is One V	Vhich Requires Pu	blished Legal	Notice	
	[D]			Concurrent Approvent - Commissioner of Public			
	[E]	☐ For	all of the above,	Proof of Notificati	ion or Publicat	ion is Attached, and/o	r,
	[F]	☐ Wai	vers are Attached	d			
[3]			AND COMPLE DICATED ABO		ION REQUI	RED TO PROCESS	тне түре
	al is <mark>accurate</mark> a	nd complet	e to the best of n		lso understand	this application for addition that no action will be vision.	
			nust be completed i	by an individual with	managerial and/c	or supervisory capacity.	
Print or	m Welc r Type Name	ch	Signature (Welch	_ Scrio	n LANdMAN welch@x+cene	- 9/av/01 Date
					tim-	welch@x+cene	engy. com

e-mail Address



FAX TRANSMISSION

XTO ENERGY INC.

810 Houston Street Ft. Worth, Texas 76102 (817) 870-2681 Fax: (817) 885-2224

	New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Attn: Michael Stogner	Date:	September 2	20, 2001
Fax #:	(505) 476-3471	Pages:	3 includi	ng this cover
From:	Tim Welch			
Subject:	NMOCD Application: pKRV	O-122730)120	
CONFIDE	NTIALITY NOTE: The documents accompanying	this telefax tra	nsmission contain infort	nation belonging to XTO
Energy Inc Individual disclosure, this telefax the original	and its affiliates that is confidential and legally or entity named above. If you are not the inter- copying or distribution of the contents of this tel- in error, please immediately notify the person id I documents at our expense.	privileged. The nded recipient, ecopied informational dispose to signed "	e information is intende you are hereby notified than is strictly prohibit by collect telephone call	d only for the use of the d that any examination, ed. If you have received to arrange for return of application
Energy Inc Individual disclosure, this telefax the original	e. and its affiliates that is confidential and legally or entity named above. If you are not the intercopying or distribution of the contents of this tel in error, please immediately notify the person id I documents at our expense. S: nd attached a completed and	privileged. The nded recipient, ecopied informational dispose to signed "	e information is intende you are hereby notified than is strictly prohibit by collect telephone call	d only for the use of the d that any examination, ed. If you have received to arrange for return of application
Energy Inc Individual disclosure, this telefax the original	e. and its affiliates that is confidential and legally or entity named above. If you are not the intercopying or distribution of the contents of this tel in error, please immediately notify the person id I documents at our expense. S: nd attached a completed and	privileged. The nded recipient, ecopied informational dispose to signed "	e information is intende you are hereby notifie ation is strictly prohibit by collect telephone coll	d only for the use of the d that any examination, ed. If you have received to arrange for return of application
Energy Inc Individual disclosure, this telefax the original	e. and its affiliates that is confidential and legally or entity named above. If you are not the intercopying or distribution of the contents of this tel in error, please immediately notify the person id I documents at our expense. S: nd attached a completed and	privileged. The nded recipient, ecopied informational dispose to signed "	e Information is intende you are hereby notified ation is strictly prohibite by collect telephone call administrative tember 17,200	d only for the use of the d that any examination, ed. If you have received to arrange for return of application

		The state of the s			
DATE IN	SUSPENSE	ENCINEER	LOGGED IN	LIBE	APP NO

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION



		- Engineering Bureau - 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505
		ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST
	THIS CHECKLIST IS M	IANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE
Appl	[DHC-Dow [PC-Pd	ndard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication] nhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease Commingling] ool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] [WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] [SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPI-Injection Pressure Increase] lified Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Positive Production Response]
[1]	TYPE OF AF	PLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication NSL NSP SD
	Check [B]	One Only for [B] or [C] Commingling - Storage - Measurement DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM
	[C]	Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery WFX PMX SWD PPI EOR PPR
	[D]	Other: Specify
[2]	NOTIFICAT: [A]	ION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners
	[B]	Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner
	[C]	Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice
	[D]	Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office
	[E]	For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or,
	[F]	Waivers are Attached
[3]		CURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE TION INDICATED ABOVE.
	val is accurate at	FION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this quired information and notifications are submitted to the Division.
Print	Note: In Welc or Type Nanie	Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. Lim Welch Strong Landman 9/20/01 Title Date Lim welch xtoenergy. Com
		tim_welch@xtoenengy.com

e-mail Address



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

GARY E. JOHNSON
Governor
Jennifer A. Salisbury
Cabinet Secretary

September 17, 2001

Lori Wrotenbery

Director

Oil Conservation Division

XTO Energy, Inc. 810 Houston Street Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298

SEP 2 U 2001

Attention:

Tim Welch

Re:

cc:

Administrative application for an exception to Division Rule 104.C (3).

Dear Mr. Welch:

This letter acknowledges the receipt of your administrative application dated August 13, 2001 to recomplete XTO Energy, Inc.'s existing Carson Federal "G" Well No. 1 (API No. 30-039-25444) to the wildcat Nocimieto formation at an unorthodox subsurface gas well location 1662 feet from the North line and 2253 feet from the East line (Unit G) of Section 25, Township 28 North, Range 4 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, within a standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit comprising the NE/4 of Section 25.

The Division received this application on August 14, 2001, accepts it as an administrative application, and assigned it NMOCD application reference No pKRV0-122730120. Please refer to this number in future correspondence with the Division.

Our preliminary review indicates that the information provided in the application is not sufficient to process an administrative order. The following information is necessary:

A completed and signed "Administrative Application Checklist", which is now mandatory for such filings.

Since the submitted information is insufficient to review, the application was ruled as incomplete on September 17, 2001. Please submit the above stated information by Monday, September 24, 2001.

The Division cannot proceed with your application until the required information is submitted. Upon receipt, the Division will continue to process your application. The additional information can be faxed to (505) 476-3471, or mailed to the Division in Santa Fe. If the necessary information is not submitted your application will be returned to you.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me in Santa Fe at (505) 476-3465. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Michael E. Stogner Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Aztec

Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : OG5SECT ONGARD

INQUIRE LAND BY SECTION

09/17/01 07:42:42

OGOMES -TPL5
PAGE NO: 1

Sec : 25 Twp : 28N Rng : 04W Section Type : NORMAL

D	C	B	A
_		!	!
40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00
Federal owned	 Federal owned 	 Federal owned	 Federal owned
E			Н
40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00
Federal owned	 Federal owned	 Federal owned	 Federal owned
A		A	
PF01 HELP PF02	PF03 EXIT	PF04 GoTo PF05	PF06
PF07 BKWD PF08 F	WD PF09 PRINT	PF10 SDIV PF11	PF12

Date: 9/17/2001 Time: 08:13:50 AM

Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD : OG5SECT

ONGARD

INQUIRE LAND BY SECTION

09/17/01 07:42:48

OGOMES -TPL5 PAGE NO: 2

Sec : 25 Twp : 28N Rng : 04W Section Type : NORMAL

L	K	J	I
40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00
Federal owned	Federal owned	 Federal owned	 Federal owned
M 40,00	N	0	P
40.00	40.00	40.00	40.00
Federal owned	 Federal owned	Federal owned	 Federal owned
	A		A
PF01 HELP PF02	PF03 EXIT	PF04 GoTo PF05	PF06
PF07 BKWD PF08		PF10 SDIV PF11	PF12

Date: 9/17/2001 Time: 08:13:55 AM

Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

CMD :

ONGARD

09/17/01 07:43:01

OG6IWCM

INQUIRE WELL COMPLETIONS

OGOMES -TPL5

Pool Idn : 74960 CHOZA MESA PICTURED CLIFFS (GAS) OGRID Idn : 167067 CROSS TIMBERS OPERATING COMPANY

Prop Idn : 23487 CARSON FEDERAL G

Well No : 001 GL Elevation: 7337

U/L Sec Township Range North/South East/West Prop/Act(P/A)

B.H. Locn : G 25 28N 04W FTG 1540 F N FTG 2630 F E P

Lot Identifier:

Dedicated Acre: 160.00

Lease Type : F

Type of consolidation (Comm, Unit, Forced Pooling - C/U/F/O) :

M0025: Enter PF keys to scroll

PF01 HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GOTO PF05 PF06
PF07 PF08 PF09 PF10 NEXT-WC PF11 HISTORY PF12 NXTREC

Date: 9/17/2001 Time: 08:14:08 AM

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division---Enginnering Bureau Administrative Application Process Documentation

Date Application I	Received:	September 17, 2001
Date of Preliminar (Note: Must be wi	ry Review: thin 10-days of received date)	September 17, 2001
Results:	Application Complete	Application Incomplete
Date Incomplete L	etter Sent: (x70. Ø5)	Sept 17, 2001
	t Requested Information:	Sept 24, 2001
Phone Call Date: (Note: Only applied	es is requested data is not submitte	ed within the 7-day deadline)
Phone Log Comple	eted? Yes	No
Date Application I	Processed:	9-24-2001
•	Returned: ast resort & only after repeated attements on the assistant of the application)	= -